

No. 23-939

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, *Petitioner*,

v.

UNITED STATES

On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

**BRIEF OF STEPHEN R. McALLISTER
AND SCOTT PAUL AS *AMICI CURIAE*
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

ERIK S. JAFFE

Counsel of Record

JAMES A. HEILPERN

SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP

1717 K Street, NW

Suite 900

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 787-1060

ejaffe@schaerr-jaffe.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

APRIL 8, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Presidential Immunity from the Commands and Consequences of Federal Law Must Be Based on the Original Public Meaning of the Text of the Constitution, Understood in Light of Its History and Tradition.....	5
A. The Text of the Constitution Does Not Create Presidential Immunity from Federal Law.....	7
B. Past Immunity Cases Are Not Based on the Text of the Constitution.....	19
II. Policy Considerations and Line Drawing Are for Congress, Not this Court.	22
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Baxter v. Bracey</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1862 (2020).....	22
<i>Cargill v. Garland</i> , 57 F.4th 447 (5th Cir. 2023), <i>cert. granted</i> , 144 S. Ct. 374 (2023)	23
<i>Collins v. Virginia</i> , 584 U.S. 586 (2018).....	21
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	5, 6, 7, 24
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	22
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890).....	8
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 583 U.S. 281 (2018).....	9
<i>Kansas v. Garcia</i> , 589 U.S. --, 140 S. Ct. 791 (2020)	11, 19
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022).....	6
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	21
<i>Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 587 U.S. 299 (2019).....	11, 12
<i>Murphy v. National Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 584 U.S. 453 (2018).....	19

<i>National Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> , 598 U.S. 356 (2023).....	10
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc.</i> <i>v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	6, 7
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	21
<i>Rutledge v. Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 592 U.S. 80 (2020).....	11
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	24
<i>Trump v. Vance</i> , 591 U.S. 786, 140 S. Ct. 2412 (2020).....	21
<i>United States v. Arthrex, Inc.</i> , 594 U.S. 1 (2021).....	6
<i>Virginia Uranium, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 587 U.S. --, 139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019)	10, 11
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	11
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 582 U.S. 120 (2017).....	22
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. XI.....	8
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1, cl. 6	12
U.S. Const. art. I, § 3, cl. 7	14
U.S. Const. art. I, § 6	8
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 8	18

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1.....	9
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2.....	20
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3.....	9, 20, 28
U.S. Const. art. II, § 4.....	14
Other Authorities	
Robert H. Bork, <i>Neutral Principles and Some First Amendment Problems</i> , 47 Ind. L.J. 1 (1971)	23
Marshall Cohen, <i>1 in 10 defendants from US Capitol insurrection have military ties</i> , CNN (May 28, 2021)	26
Kristen East, <i>Trump: I could ‘shoot somebody’ and I wouldn’t lose voters</i> , Politico (Jan. 23, 2016)	26
The Federalist No. 65 (Easton Press ed. 1979)	15, 16
The Federalist No. 69 (Easton Press ed. 1979)	16
The Federalist No. 77 (Easton Press ed. 1979)	16
John F. Manning, <i>The Eleventh Amendment and the Reading of Precise Constitutional Texts</i> , 113 Yale L.J. 1663 (2004)	8

Ashley Parker et al., <i>How the rioters who stormed the Capitol came dangerously close to Pence,</i> Wash. Post (Jan. 15, 2021)	27
<i>READ: McConnell Speech After Trump’s Impeachment Trial Acquittal,</i> U.S. News & World Rep. (Feb. 14, 2021)	17
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012)	9
